
2012-SC-00001A2  Page 1 of 3 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE - ATCC AGREEMENT  

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (the “Amendment”), effective as of February 3, 
2015 (“Effective Date”), is by and between the American Type Culture Collection, a 
District of Columbia not-for-profit corporation, having its offices at 10801 University 
Boulevard, Manassas, Virginia 20110-2209, USA (hereafter referred to as “ATCC”) and the 
United States of America, United States Department of the Interior, National Park Service, 
having offices at 1849 C Street NW, Washington DC 20240 (hereafter referred to as 
“NPS”). 

RECITALS 

 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an agreement effective December 18, 2003 
(“Original Agreement”), under which ATCC was granted the right to accept and establish 
a collection of NPS Specimens designated as the National Park Service Special Collection 
(the “Collection”) and distribute NPS Specimens to the scientific community under the NPS 
Scientific Research and Collecting Permit (“Research Permit”) terms and conditions for the 
specimens; (as defined in the Original Agreement); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section X.A of the Original Agreement renewed by the 
Parties on February 3, 2012, the Parties executed the First Amendment to amend Section 
X.A and Section XI.A of the February 3, 2013, renewal of the Original Agreement. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section X.A of the Original Agreement, the Parties desire 
to amend Sections IV.A..3, X.A and XI.A of the February 3, 2013, renewal of the Original 
Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises 
made herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to amend the Original Agreement 
and its February 3, 2012, renewal as follows:   

1. The terms in the February 3, 2012 renewal of the Original Agreement shall have the 
same meanings in this Amendment. 

2. Amendment of Section IV.A.3.  Section IV.A.3 is hereby amended by deleting in its 
entirety and substituting the following: 

3. Authorize ATCC to distribute NPS Specimens that ATCC currently maintains and 
future deposits of NPS Specimens to requesting researchers through ATCC’s MTA 
as amended by an approved NPS MTA addendum that may be amended from time 
to time upon mutual written consent of the Parties (a copy of the NPS MTA that is 
in force as of the Effective Date of this Amendment is attached as Appendix 2), and 
as set forth in Sections V(C) and V(D), in accordance with ATCC standard operating 



2012-SC-00001A2  Page 2 of 3 

procedures including fee arrangements. Said fee arrangements cover costs of 
authentication, accessioning, preservation, storage, distribution and other operating 
costs associated with transferring the specimens and do not include profit; and 

3. Amendment of Section X.A.  Section X.A is hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety 
and substituting the following:  

A. This Agreement shall be in force for a period of two (2) years from the date of the 
last approving signature.  The Agreement may be renewed for an additional term 
upon written consent of the parties. 

4. Amendment of Section XI.A. Section XI.A is hereby amended by deleting in its entirely 
and substituting the following: 

A. This Agreement will terminate when the two (2) year term has expired, unless 
renewed in writing by the parties. 

5. No Other Amendment.  Except as expressly amended hereby, the provisions of the 
Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

6. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and 
each executed counterpart shall have the same force and effect as an original instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ATCC and NPS have caused this Amendment to be 
executed in duplicate by their respective duly authorized officers. 

SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE 

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank 



2012-SC-00001A2 Page 3 of 3 

For ATCC 

By: Date: 

Sharon Roberts 

Senior Director, Contracts and Licensing 

For NPS 

By: Date: 

 Raymond M. Sauvajot 
Associate Director, Natural Resource 
Stewardship and Science 

Concurred by: Date: 

Ronald C. Wilson 
Chief Curator and Manager, Park Museum 
Management Program 

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. 


	A. This Agreement shall be in force for a period of two (2) years from the date of the last approving signature.  The Agreement may be renewed for an additional term upon written consent of the parties.




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		NPSATCCAgreement2ndAmendment6-22-2015_508v1.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



